(13) Hereinafter alternative like-for-like average growth, like-for-like number of tickets growth and like-for-like revenue growth includes the performance of the

stores which were temporarily closed due to the spread of the coronavirus (COVID-19).

Like-for-like

Russia
  Q2 2020

Q2 2019

Change   1H 2020

1H 2019

Change

Like-for-like revenue growth   1.1%  6.2%  -5.1 p.p.   2.4%  6.4%  -4.0 p.p.

Like-for-like number of tickets

growth
-11.0%  7.8%  -18.8 p.p.  -3.1%  7.6%  -10.7 p.p.

Like-for-like average ticket

growth

 13.5%  -1.4%  +14.9 p.p.   5.7%   -1.2%  +6.9 p.p.

5

Detsky Mir continued successfully pushing private labels across all categories, gradually transitioning to direct

import contracts to provide a best price guarantee to our customers. The share of private labels and direct

contracts in total sales has grown by 5.7 p.p. year-on-year to 47.9% over Q2. In diapers, the Baby Go and Manu

private labels demonstrated positive dynamics, with a 1.8 p.p. year-on-year increase in the share of sales in this

product group (to 7.7%).

Financial Results

Income Statement Highlights14

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

Q2 2020  Q2 2019  Q2 2020 Q2 2019

Revenue  28,836  28,014  +2.9%  28,836 28,014

Online store  8,687  2,720  +219.3%  8,687 2,720

Gross profit  8,881  9,509  -6.6%  8,881 9,509

Gross profit margin,%  30.8%  33.9%  -3.1 p.p.  30.8% 33.9%

SG&A

(5,327)

(6,054)

-12.0%  (3,646) (3,761)

% of revenue  -18.5%  -21.6%  -3.1 p.p.  -12.6% -13.4%

Other operating expenses  6  4  +46.5%  38 4

EBITDA  3,514  3,367  +4.4%  5,227 5,659

EBITDA margin, %  12.2%  12.0%  +0.2 p.p.  18.1% 20.2%

Adjusted EBITDA  3,560  3,460  +2.9%  5,273 5 752

Adjusted EBITDA margin, %  12.3%  12.3%  -  18.3% 20.5%

Profit for the period   1,357  1,902  -28.6%  737 2,098

Profit margin, %  4.7%  6.8%  -2.1 p.p.  2.6% 7.5%

Adjusted profit for the period  1,394  1,976  -29.4%  774 2,173

Adjusted profit margin, %  4.8%  7.1%  -2.2 p.p.  2.7% 7.8%

Net debt  24,908  26,176  -4.8%  24,908 26,176

Lease liabilities  -  -   34,919 31,390

Net debt / EBITDA  1.7  2.1

Net Debt / adjusted EBITDA LTM  1.6  1.9

Russian Ruble (RUB), million

IAS 17

Change

IFRS 16

1H 2020  1H 2019  1H 2020 1H 2019

Revenue  59,856  55,899  +7.1%  59,856 55,899

Online store

14,133  5,303  +166.5%  14,131 5,303

Gross profit  17,966  17,591  +2.1%  17,966 17,591

Gross profit margin,%  30.0%  31.5%  -1.5 p.p.  30.0% 31.5%

SG&A

(12,153)  (12,259)  -0.9%  (8,032) (7,676)

% of revenue  -20.3%  -21.9%  -1.6 p.p.  -13.4% -13.7%

Other operating income  7  2  +259.2%  39 2

(14) The Company has applied IFRS 16 “Leases” for its audited financial results beginning on January 1, 2018. However, this table provides a comparison of key

financial indicators on an IAS 17 basis, as in management’s opinion, this approach allows the Company to more accurately assess the trends and dynamics of its

business growth. This table also provides our financial results on an IFRS 16 basis.